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Good morning Rachael,
 
As always, DNR Southeast Region Forest Practices (SE FP) appreciates the opportunity to review and
provide comments on SEPA related matters in Kittitas County.  Please accept the comment below,
after a cursory review of this project area.
 

·         The project area falls within the I-90 East Spotted Owl Special Emphasis Area (SOSEA),
however the parcels in question are noted as having “Non-Habitat, potential for future
habitat”.  Since this area will become further developed, it is unlikely to ever support
Northern Spotted Owl again.

·         Future landowners of the proposed lots to be created may be subject to needing an
approved Forest Practices Application (FPA), if they own more than 2 contiguous acres and
plan to convert a portion of their property to non-forestry (i.e. to build a residence, shop,
etc.). 

·         It appears that the northern half of this project area is already devoid of any forest, however
the aforementioned need for a FPA is likely to apply to the southern half of the Long Plat
area.

·         Future landowners should contact DNR SE FP prior to development, so that a forester may
conduct a field review (site assessment), as there are some existing cleared areas that could
allow for building a home without conducting any forest practices (i.e. logging, stump
pulling, etc.).

 
If Kittitas County or the project proponents have any questions regarding DNR comments, please
contact me and I’d be happy to discuss and help clarify any potential permit needs from our agency.
 
Best regards,
 
Shane Early
Forest Practices Coordinator
Southeast Region
Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
(
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  (509) 925-0948
*   shane.early@dnr.wa.gov
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Please consider whether you can save paper by not printing this message. 

 
 
 

From: Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:32 AM
To: Ryan McAllister <ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson
<kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ken Grannan <ken.grannan@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation -
Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Noah Oliver'
<Noah_oliver@yakama.com>; casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Jim
Matthews <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Clear, Gwen (ECY)
<GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards
<formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy (ECY) <wnee461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G
(DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>;
Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA (DAHP)
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks
Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph
Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>;
DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS <DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Early, Shane (DNR)
<Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; Andrews, Garren
(DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>;
Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com) <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>;
(tribune@nkctribune.com) <tribune@nkctribune.com>; Terry Hamberg <terry@nkctribune.com>;
Megan Woodruff <mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; legals@kvnews.com;
deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Hendrix, Leah D <lhendrix@usbr.gov>;
mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; Haley
Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
sara@krdistrict.org; robertsb@cersd.org; CleElumPlanning <planning@cleelum.gov>;
townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com; office@kcfd7.com; 'Guy Moura (HSY)'
<Guy.Moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'Aren Orsen (HSY)' <Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>;
sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; kdkistler@bpa.gov;
klarned@fs.fed.us; 'Jacob Prilucik' <SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov>; Graham, Ken (PARKS)
<Ken.Graham@PARKS.WA.GOV>
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